(D) shell Oil Products US
RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 9:10 am, Oct 16, 2006

October 15, 2006

Re: Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mt. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjuty, that the information and/or recommendations contained

in the attached document ot report is true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge.

Sincetely,
Shell Qil Products US

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer

20945 S, Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306; F: (559) 645-5643
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Consultants, Inc.

Solving envivonment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road + Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

October 15, 2006
DELTA Project: SI89-995-1.2006
SAP: 135244

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: THIRD QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Shell-Branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dablin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products (Shell), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc, (Delta) has prepared this
Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.

This quarterly report represents Delta’s professional opinions based upon the currently available
information and is arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. This report is
based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client
outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this
report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta’s Client and anyone else
specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other
third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the
contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Mr. Lee Dooley (Delta) at (408) 826-1880 or
Mr. Denis Brown (Shell) at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

R dﬂz% fazf R LEE DOOLEY |
B fi_O. (183

R. Lee Dooley, CHG 01§3 | CERTIFIED

Senior Hydrogeologist

Teather BucKingham
Senior Staff Geologist

Attachment:  Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Carl Cox, C and J Cox Corporation, Pleasanton . A member of:

Colleen Winey, Zone 7 Water Agency, Livermore ‘ XIII 0 g en ‘
Envitonmental Alliance




QOctober 15, 2006

SHELL QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Station Address:

DELTA Project No.

SHELL Project Manager/Phone No.:
DELTA Site Managet/Phone No.:
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

Other Agencies to Receive Copies:

8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

SJ89-998-1

Denis Brown (707) 865-0251

Lee Dooley (408) 826-1880

ACHCSA/ Jerry Wickham

Zone 7 Water Agency

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (THIRD - 2006):
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submitted quarterly report.
2. Installed five off-site wells and advanced two off-site CPT borings.
3. Prepared and submitted Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report dated September 29,

2006.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {FOURTH - 2000):
. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. Submit quarterly report.

Current Phase of Project:
Frequency of Sampling:
Frequency of Monitoring:

Is Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Present
On-site (Well #°s):

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date :
SPH Recovered This Quarter :

Sensitive Receptor(s) and Respective
Direction(s):

Current Remediation Techniques:
Permits for Discharge:
Approximate Depth to Groundwater:

Groundwater Gradient

Current Agency Correspondence:

Summary of Unusual Activity:

R ds

Site Assessment, Groundwater monitoring

Quarterly

Quarterly

(] Yes X No

NA

NA

No municipal water supply wells were identified within a one-
mile radius. A domestic drinking water well (25/1W-35L001} is
located ~2,300 ft. southwest of the site.

None

None

22 to 28 feet below top of well casing

South-southeast @ approximately 0.05 {t/fi, consistent with
previous data

NA

Newly installed off-site Wells MW-5 and MW-7 through MW-10
contain MTBE at a maximum concentration of 4.62 ug/l and TBA
at a maximum concentration of 6,610 ug/l.

Lee Dooley
Site Manager (DELTA)




ATTACHED:
¢ Figure | — Site Location Map
e Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, August 24, 2006
¢ Figure 3 — TPH-G, MTBE, and TBA Concentration Map, August 24, 2006

» Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, September 15, 2006
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, SEPTEMBER 15, 2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES nc.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

September 15, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on August 21 and 24, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060824-DR-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA | TOC | Water Elevation

(ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.93 NA
MW-1 | 05/19/2005 | <5,000 160 a <50 <50 <50 <100 1,400 <200 <200 <200 | 57,000 | 420.06 20.70 399.36
MW-1 | 08/15/2005 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 <100 360 <200 <200 <200 | 56,000 | 420.06 23.98 396.08

MW-1 11/08/2005 [Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.06 NA NA
MW-1 | 01/30/2006 585 438 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 15.6 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 115,000 | 420.06 26.39 393.67
MW-1 | 05/19/2006 | 2,940 279 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 150 <0.500 | 0.940 | <0.500 | 49,500 | 420.06 23.10 396.96
MW-1 | 08/24/2006 812 85.6 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ( 33.0 <0.500 | 0.890 | <0.500 | 30,700 | 420.06 23.94 396.12

MW-2 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.72 NA
MW-2 | 05/19/2005 | <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 11 <20 <20 <20 4,200 | 418.88 21.26 397.62
MW-2 | 08/15/2005 | <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <10 <40 <40 <40 7,500 | 418.88 25.33 393.55

MW-2 | 11/08/2005 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 418.88 NA NA
MW-2 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 401 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,310 | 418.88 25.87 393.01
MW-2 | 05/19/2006 398 134 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 7.65 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4,910 | 418.88 21.75 397.13
MW-2 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <46.9 c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.82 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4,070 | 418.88 24.60 394.28

MW-3 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.08 NA
MW-3 | 05/19/2005 <50 120 a <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.5 417.24 19.08 398.16
MW-3 | 08/15/2005 <50 73 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 34 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 417.24 22.20 395.04

MW-3 | 11/08/2005 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 417.24 NA NA
MW-3 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 412 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 23.64 393.60
MW-3 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 183 ¢ | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 417.24 19.00 398.24
MW-3 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 214 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 3.11 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 661 417.24 21.84 395.40

MW-4 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.77 NA
MW-4 | 05/19/2005 97 59 a 0.66 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 4.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 8.2 420.52 19.85 400.67
MW-4 | 08/15/2005 67 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 0.86 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 |420.52 23.34 397.18

MW-4 | 11/08/2005 |Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 420.52 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA | TOC | Water Elevation

(ug/L) | (ug/L) @ (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-4 | 01/30/2006 | <50.0 112 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.63 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 420.52 2413 396.39
MW-4 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 | <46.9 c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.08 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <10.0 | 420.52 19.79 400.73
MW-4 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 78.3 420.52 22.50 398.02
MW-5 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 416.88 25.25 391.63
MW-5 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 108 ¢ | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.33 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 21.0 416.88 25.70 391.18
MW-6 | 02/28/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 422.50 23.55 398.95
MW-6 | 03/03/2006 | <50.0 104 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.93 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 422.50 23.30 399.20
MW-6 | 05/19/2006 | <50.0 <46.9 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500| 5.76 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <10.0 | 422.50 20.31 402.19
MW-6 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2 c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.870 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 422.50 23.69 398.81
MW-7 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.35 25.84 388.51
MW-7 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | <47.2 c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2.63 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 751 414.35 26.21 388.14
MW-8 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 414.54 23.02 391.52
MW-8 | 08/24/2006 110 74.5c | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.62 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 6,610 | 414.54 23.17 391.37
MW-9 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 412.69 27.75 384.94
MW-9 | 08/24/2006 | <50.0 | 69.9 c,d | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 86.8 412.69 28.35 384.34
MW-10 | 08/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 419.48 23.90 395.58
MW-10 | 08/24/2006 626 100 c 1.04 | <0.500( 1.22 |<0.500| 12.4 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5,740 | 419.48 24.02 395.46

MW-11 | 08/21/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA

MW-11 | 08/24/2006 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 409.69 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, CA
MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC Water @ Elevation
(ug/l)  (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.

b = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

¢ = Diesel with silica gel clean-up.

d = Insufficient sample available for reanalysis.

Site surveyed May 10, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Well MW-6 surveyed March 3, 2006 by Mid Coast Engineers.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

September 15, 2006

Client:  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: SAP 135244

Attn: Heather Buckingham P/O Nbr: 97565995

Date Received:  08/26/06

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-1 NPH3646-01 08/24/06 13:55
MW-2 NPH3646-02 08/24/06 10:05
MW-3 NPH3646-03 08/24/06 09:01
MW-4 NPH3646-04 08/24/06 13:30
MW-5 NPH3646-05 08/24/06 12:02
MW-6 NPH3646-06 08/24/06 13:40
MW-7 NPH3646-07 08/24/06 14:20
MW-8 NPH3646-08 08/24/06 11:30
MW-9 NPH3646-09 08/24/06 10:40
MW-10 NPH3646-10 08/24/06 12:27

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 5 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.
These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

7

Jim Hatfield

Project Management

Page 1 of 16



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPH3646-01 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 13:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.890 ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 33.0 ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 30700 ug/L 1000 100 09/06/06 23:55  SW846 8260B 6091068
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 105 % 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 111 % 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 86 % 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 98 % 09/06/06 06:29  SW846 8260B 6090879

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 812 ug/L 50.0 1 09/06/06 06:29 -A LUFT GC/MS 6090879
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 85.6 ug/L 47.6 1 08/31/06 21:52 SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 72 % 08/31/06 21:52 SW846 8015B 6085538
Sample ID: NPH3646-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 10:05

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2.82 ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 4070 ug/L 100 10 09/07/06 00:20  SW846 8260B 6091068
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 100 % 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 106 % 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 84 % 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 99 % 09/06/06 06:53  SW846 8260B 6090879
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/06/06 06:53 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6090879
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L 46.9 1 08/31/06 22:11  SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 82 % 08/31/06 22:11  SW846 8015B 6085538
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPH3646-03 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 09:01

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3.11 ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 661 ug/L 10.0 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 103 % 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 109 % 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 86 % 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 % 09/06/06 07:18  SW846 8260B 6090879

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/06/06 07:18 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6090879
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 214 ug/L 47.2 1 08/31/06 22:29  SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 33% X 08/31/06 22:29  SW846 8015B 6085538
Sample ID: NPH3646-04 (MW-4 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 13:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 78.3 ug/L 10.0 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 100 % 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 110 % 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 85 % 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 103 % 09/06/06 07:42  SW846 8260B 6090879
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/06/06 07:42 -A LUFT GC/MS 6090879
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L 47.2 1 08/31/06 22:47 SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 78 % 08/31/06 22:47  SW846 8015B 6085538
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPH3646-05 (MW-5 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 12:02

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3.33 ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 21.0 ug/L 10.0 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 99 % 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 109 % 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 83 % 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 99 % 09/06/06 08:07  SW846 8260B 6090879

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/06/06 08:07 -A LUFT GC/MS 6090879
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 108 ug/L 47.2 1 08/31/06 23:43  SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 69 % 08/31/06 23:43  SW846 8015B 6085538
Sample ID: NPH3646-06 (MW-6 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 13:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:31 SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.870 ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:31 SW846 8260B 6090879
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 103 % 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 102 % 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 83 % 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 09/06/06 08:31  SW846 8260B 6090879
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/06/06 08:31 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6090879
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L 47.2 1 09/01/06 00:01  SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 78 % 09/01/06 00:01  SW846 8015B 6085538
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPH3646-07 (MW-7 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 14:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2.63 ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 751 ug/L 10.0 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 103 % 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 109 % 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 86 % 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 101 % 09/06/06 08:55  SW846 8260B 6090879

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/06/06 08:55 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6090879
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L 47.2 1 09/01/06 00:19  SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 28 % X 09/01/06 00:19  SW846 8015B 6085538
Sample ID: NPH3646-08 (MW-8 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 11:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 4.62 ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 6610 ug/L 100 10 09/07/06 14:41 SW846 8260B 6091267
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 106 % 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 104 % 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 103 % 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 101 % 09/07/06 01:08  SW846 8260B 6091068
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 110 ug/L 50.0 1 09/07/06 01:08 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6091068
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 74.5 ug/L 47.2 1 09/01/06 00:38  SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 54 % CF6, Z6 09/01/06 00:38  SW846 8015B 6085538
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPH3646-09 (MW-9 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 10:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:32 SW846 8260B 6091068
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:32 SW846 8260B 6091068
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:32 SW846 8260B 6091068
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:32 SW846 8260B 6091068
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 86.8 ug/L 10.0 1 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 107 % 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 105 % 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: Toluene-dS8 (78-121%) 103 % 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 101 % 09/07/06 01:32  SW846 8260B 6091068

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 09/07/06 01:32 A LUFT GC/M¢ 6091068
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 69.9 S10 ug/L 47.2 1 09/01/06 00:56  SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 54 % Z6 09/01/06 00:56  SW846 8015B 6085538
Sample ID: NPH3646-10 (MW-10 - Water) Sampled: 08/24/06 12:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Benzene 1.04 ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Ethylbenzene 1.22 ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 12.4 ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 5740 ug/L 100 10 09/07/06 15:08  SW846 8260B 6091267
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 107 % 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%,) 105 % 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 103 % 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 101 % 09/07/06 01:57  SW846 8260B 6091068
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 626 ug/L 50.0 1 09/07/06 01:57 ZA LUFT GC/MS 6091068
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 100 ug/L 47.2 1 09/01/06 01:15  SW846 8015B 6085538
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 49 % CF6, ZX 09/01/06 01:15 SW846 8015B 6085538
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA

Wt/Vol Extraction
Parameter Batch Lab Number Extracted Extracted Vol Date Analyst ~ Method
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-01 1050.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-02 1065.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-03 1060.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6090509 NPH3646-03REI 1050.00 1.00 09/05/06 10:30 DRH EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-04 1060.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-05 1060.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-06 1060.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-07 1060.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6090509 NPH3646-07REI 1050.00 1.00 09/05/06 10:30 DRH EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-08 1060.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6090509 NPH3646-08REI 1050.00 1.00 09/05/06 10:30 DRH EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-09 1060.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6085538 NPH3646-10 1060.00 1.00 08/28/06 14:10 KLG EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 6090509 NPH3646-10RE1 1050.00 1.00 09/05/06 10:30 DRH EPA 3510C
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6090879-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
6091068-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106% 6091068 6091068-BLK1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106% 6091068 6091068-BLK1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 105% 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 105% 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103% 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103% 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 6091068 6091068-BLK1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 6091068 6091068-BLK1 09/06/06 21:54
6091267-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091267 6091267-BLK 1 09/07/06 14:16
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091267 6091267-BLK 1 09/07/06 14:16
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091267 6091267-BLK 1 09/07/06 14:16
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6091267 6091267-BLK 1 09/07/06 14:16
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244

Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6091267-BLK1

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6091267 6091267-BLK1 09/07/06 14:16
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107% 6091267 6091267-BLK1 09/07/06 14:16
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 105% 6091267 6091267-BLK1 09/07/06 14:16
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102% 6091267 6091267-BLK1 09/07/06 14:16
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100% 6091267 6091267-BLK1 09/07/06 14:16

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6090879-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 87% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106% 6090879 6090879-BLK 1 09/06/06 01:12
6091068-BLK1

Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6091068 6091068-BLK1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106% 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 105% 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103% 6091068 6091068-BLK1 09/06/06 21:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 6091068 6091068-BLK 1 09/06/06 21:54

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
6085538-BLK1

Diesel

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl

<33.0
78%

ug/L 6085538 6085538-BLK1 08/31/06 18:49
6085538 6085538-BLK1 08/31/06 18:49

Page 9 of 16



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6090879-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 59.0 ug/L 118% 56 - 145 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Benzene 50.0 59.2 ug/L 118% 79 - 123 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 60.0 ug/L 120% 64 - 141 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 55.8 ug/L 112% 73 - 135 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.2 ug/L 100% 79 - 125 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 58.2 ug/L 116% 66 - 142 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Toluene 50.0 46.2 ug/L 92% 78 - 122 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 559 ug/L 112% 42-154 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Xylenes, total 150 159 ug/L 106% 79 - 130 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.9 96% 70 - 130 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 47.9 96% 70 - 130 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.9 100% 79 -122 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.9 100% 79 -122 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 42.1 84% 78 - 121 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 42.1 84% 78 - 121 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.2 102% 78 - 126 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.2 102% 78 - 126 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
6091068-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 53.2 ug/L 106% 56 - 145 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Benzene 50.0 50.2 ug/L 100% 79 - 123 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 52.0 ug/L 104% 64 - 141 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 52.0 ug/L 104% 73 - 135 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.3 ug/L 101% 79 - 125 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 50.9 ug/L 102% 66 - 142 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Toluene 50.0 48.7 ug/L 97% 78 - 122 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 520 ug/L 104% 42-154 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Xylenes, total 150 153 ug/L 102% 79 - 130 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 51.8 104% 70 - 130 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 51.8 104% 70 - 130 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.6 105% 79-122 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.6 105% 79-122 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 515 103% 78 - 121 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 515 103% 78 - 121 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 50.2 100% 78 - 126 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 50.2 100% 78 - 126 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
6091267-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 523 ug/L 105% 56 - 145 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 51.4 ug/L 103% 64 - 141 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 51.2 ug/L 102% 73 - 135 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 50.8 ug/L 102% 66 - 142 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.
Target Analyzed

Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6091267-BS1

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 505 ug/L 101% 42-154 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 52.1 104% 70 - 130 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.5 105% 79 -122 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.2 102% 78 - 121 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 49.7 99% 78 - 126 6091267 09/07/06 13:03
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6090879-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2680 ug/L 88% 67-130 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 479 96% 70 - 130 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.9 100% 70 - 130 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 42.1 84% 70 - 130 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.2 102% 70 - 130 6090879 09/05/06 23:59
6091068-BS1

Gasoline Range Organics 3050 3190 ug/L 105% 67 - 130 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 51.8 104% 70 - 130 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 52.6 105% 70 - 130 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 51.5 103% 70 - 130 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 50.2 100% 70 - 130 6091068 09/06/06 20:41
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
6085538-BS1

Diesel 1000 773 ug/L 7% 49-118 6085538 08/31/06 19:07
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 20.0 16.2 81% 55-150 6085538 08/31/06 19:07
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6090879-MS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 64.1 ug/L 50.0 128% 45-155 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Benzene ND 69.5 M7 ug/L 50.0 139% 71-137 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 63.8 ug/L 50.0 128% 57-148 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Diisopropyl Ether ND 63.3 ug/L 50.0 127% 67 - 143 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Ethylbenzene ND 57.2 ug/L 50.0 114% 72-139 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.670 63.1 ug/L 50.0 125% 55-152 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Toluene ND 532 ug/L 50.0 106% 73-133 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 1060 1.00E9 M7 ug/L 500  200000000% 19 - 183 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Xylenes, total ND 179 ug/L 150 119% 70 - 143 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.2 ug/L 50.0 98% 70 - 130 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.2 ug/L 50.0 98% 70 - 130 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 522 ug/L 50.0 104% 79 -122 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 522 ug/L 50.0 104% 79 -122 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 43.5 ug/L 50.0 87% 78 - 121 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 435 ug/L 50.0 87% 78 - 121 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.8 ug/L 50.0 98% 78 - 126 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.8 ug/L 50.0 98% 78 - 126 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
6091267-MS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 56.5 ug/L 50.0 113% 45-155 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 57.7 ug/L 50.0 115% 57-148 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Diisopropyl Ether ND 59.0 ug/L 50.0 118% 67 - 143 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 6.36 62.7 ug/L 50.0 113% 55-152 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 444 1140 ug/L 500 139% 19-183 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.8 ug/L 50.0 104% 70 - 130 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 79 -122 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.0 ug/L 50.0 102% 78 - 121 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.1 ug/L 50.0 100% 78 - 126 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:16
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6090879-MS1
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2560 ug/L 3050 84% 60 - 140 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.2 ug/L 50.0 98% 0-200 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 522 ug/L 50.0 104% 0-200 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 43.5 ug/L 50.0 87% 0-200 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.8 ug/L 50.0 98% 0-200 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 09:44
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6090879-MSD1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 70.5 ug/L 500  141% 45-155 10 24 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Benzene ND 73.8 M7 ug/L 500 148% 71-137 6 23 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 71.0 ug/L 500  142% 57-148 11 22 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Diisopropyl Ether ND 69.3 ug/L 50.0 139% 67 -143 9 22 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Ethylbenzene ND 59.9 ug/L 500 120% 72-139 5 23 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.670 66.7 ug/L 500 132% 55-152 6 27 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Toluene ND 54.7 ug/L 500 109% 73-133 3 25 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 1060 1.00E9 M7 ug/L 500 10000000 19 - 183 0 39 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Xylenes, total ND 185 ug/L 150 123% 70-143 3 27 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.2 ug/L 50.0 98%  70-130 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.2 ug/L 50.0 98%  70-130 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 79-122 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104% 79-122 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 41.8 ug/L 50.0 84% 78 -121 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 41.8 ug/L 50.0 84% 78 -121 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.8 ug/L 50.0 100% 78 - 126 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.8 ug/L 50.0 100% 78 - 126 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08

6091267-MSD1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 55.7 ug/L 500  111% 45-155 1 24 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 56.6 ug/L 500  113% 57-148 2 22 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40
Diisopropy! Ether ND 57.9 ug/L 500 116% 67-143 2 22 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 6.36 61.5 ug/L 500  110% 55-152 2 27 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 444 1130 ug/L 500 137% 19-183 09 39 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.4 ug/L 500 103% 70-130 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 51.9 ug/L 50.0 104% 79 -122 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.9 ug/L 500 102% 78-121 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.2 ug/L 50.0 100% 78 - 126 6091267 NPH3818-01 09/07/06 23:40

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6090879-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2860 ug/L 3050 94% 60-140 11 40 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.2 ug/L 50.0 98%  0-200 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 52.0 ug/L 50.0 104%  0-200 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 41.8 ug/L 50.0 84%  0-200 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.8 ug/L 50.0 100%  0-200 6090879 NPH3547-02 09/06/06 10:08
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
CA LUFT GC/MS Water X
NA Water
SW846 8015B Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
CA LUFT GC/MS Water Gasoline Range Organics
SW846 8015B Water Diesel
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPH3646

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 8999 San Ramon Rd, Dublin, CA

San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: SAP 135244
Attn Heather Buckingham Received: 08/26/06 08:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

CF6 Results confirmed by reanalysis.
M7 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).
S10 Insufficient sample available for reanalysis.
76 Surrogate recovery was below acceptance limits.
X Due to sample matrix effects, the surrogate recovery was outside the acceptance limits.

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division _
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Testameic)  n

NPH3646

Cooler Received/Opened On 8/26/06_ 8:00
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ 7 L/ gq
T

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: S P L Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

NA A00466 A00750 ' A01124 100190 101282

3. Were custody seals on outside of COOLEIT ottt @5 NO...NA
a.  Ifyes, how many and where: 1 /CI‘OQ"!"'

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated COTTLEHY? vttt ettt w NO...NA

5- Were custody papers inSide CO0Er?....vvrvvvvvrereecesessessesrreoeeeseess e o éi% NO...NA

1 certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial)..........coeen.nn. .o _‘SIL

6. Were custody.seals on containers: YES @ i and Intact YES NO @
were these signed, and dated COTTRCUIY 2 onenerrries erreee e e e YES@

7. What kind of packing material used? , Bu@ap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Other None

8. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)’ Z@...NO...NA

10. Were all container Iabels complete (#, date, signed, pres., (21 ¥ SO UURUSR YES...NO...NA

11. Did all container Iabels and tags agree with custody 5] S SR YES...NO...NA

12. a. Were VOA vials received?............... et ‘(Q..NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head Space present in any VOA vial?..... YES..%INA
I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answeréd questions 6-12 (intial)...........ovevereioererrennnnnnnnn, '

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YESNO/@
b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used...................... ‘ﬁ...NO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14. Was residual chlorine present?................7...r\ ...................................................................

Lcertify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial).........

15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, () Y SO e et tan e, ....NO...NA
16. Did you sign the custody papers in the APPropriate Place?......ou.oueeeeeneeenriieereesnreeien o ....NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.........uviueenreuriiuineeeeren, YES..NO...NA
18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each COMEAINCT ..ot sz...No ..

L certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial)..............v.oe..... /

1 certify that ] attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container (13,10 1:)) P é /

19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login YES Was a PIPE generated YES #

BIS = Broken in shipment ;

Cooler Receipt Form . LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM ‘ BC#H#

Cooler Received/Opened On___08/26/2006 @ 0800
1. Indicate tb&,AﬁiﬁE’i\ll Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_q j \ 3~

e

V
C/Fyz UPS Velocity DHL Route  _ Off-street Misc.
2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: \ - 3 Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)
JUTC oy
NA A00466 A00750 A01124 100190 101282 Raynger ST
. Sealy

3, Were custody seals on outside of CO0ler?.....oiiiiuiiiiniiiiiiiniiiniieni i ES....NO...NA 9 Jt’ a'f (L'*n

a. If yes, how many and where: > &“’N¥ s -\.O"(Pk'j
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......coveeiiiminmniiiieiiniiiininien. @ NO...NA
5, Were custody papers inside cooler?......c.ciieiiiiiniiisimiiiiiiniinininininisiins s @ NO...NA
I certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (intial)..ooieeeseesieserencneesse / {/]
6. Were custody seals on containers: YES NO and Intact YES NO NA

were these signed, and dated correctly? e eovriviiiiniiinne. YES...NO...NA
7. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Other ‘ None

8. Cooling process: Ice Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

9. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?.....cciaiiiiirrimnmnnine s YES...NO...NA

10. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?..cociiniiiniiiiiiiiniiiiiniiiiin, YES...NO...NA

11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?............. B PPN YES...NO...NA 97€

12. 2. Were VOA vials receiVed T ieieiieiiiirriierirsssitersierssnrietisissimessinsssissstoossrsnesasenserioressanss YES...NO...NA 7 ‘ﬁ)7
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..... YES...NO...NA

I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial)

......................................

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO...NA

b. Did the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used......c.ccceeiinecnn YES...NO...NA
If preservation in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative nsed here

14, Was residual chlorine present?.....ccieieiiiiiiiiiiiiiimiiiimimiosimmemim. YES...NO...NA
1 certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial).........
15. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, efc)?...c.ccoeviivniniiieiiimiiiiiiiiiniin. YES....NO...NA
16. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.....ccciccinimeiiiniininnniiin. YES...NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the analysis r;equested? ................................................... YES...NO...NA
18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each cbntainer? ..................................................... YES...NO...NA /
1 certify that I entered this project into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial)....o.coueeriraninesees |
I certify that I attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container (intial)......c0oeemreon
19. Were there Non-Conformance issues at login YES NO  Was a PIPE gencrated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Cooler Received/Opened On: August 26,2006 @ 08:00 o % g
1. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below: : ) .
N

UPS i : Velocity . DHL Route . .. Off-street Misc.

2. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: < | Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#) o _

NA- A00466 A00750 - : 100190, 101282 Raynger ST
3. Were custody seals on outside of €001er?.....euriirienneersrnrerersunens reranies et ersrerrereeeesseeraneeenearenn )..NO....NA

a. Ifyes, how many and where: ( T (:Z'TOI\-(—T

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?..

.................................... msesessesentonriesnnrtanne

S. Were custody papers inside cooler?,.

.................................................................. Gresre sresennve

1 certify that I opened the cooler and answered questions 1-5 (INtial)e.eeeeesreeserressernessrmonmmmmmmersssssser

6. Were custody seals on containers: . ‘ YES NO . . and Intact - YES NO NA
were these signed, and dated correctly?..‘ .................................................... YES...NO...NA
7. What kind of packing material uséd? Bubblewrap " Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plastic bag  Paper Other None

8. Cooling process: R (V- Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice‘. Other None
9. Didall contaipers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)” YES...NO...NA
10. Were all container lIabels complete (# date, signed, pres., etc)?.....cviisiirnreerninensaininessieniennees YES...NO...NA
11. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody PapPers?...uucicieeeiernesseeencseenrerensecenssecessses YES...NO...NA
12: a. Were VOA vials received?.....;........................., ...... e ene e e YES...NO...NA

b. Was thiere any observable head space present in any VOA vial?..... YES...NO...NA
I certify that I unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 (intial).......eoveeeensrsenesennysseaciveninn gf(g/
13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest that preservation reached the correct pH level? YES...NO...NA 7 (/ ﬁ

b. Dtd the bottle labels indicate that the correct preservatives were used.....oceeeiiisieeranne YES.;.NO...NA

If preservition in-house was needed, record standard ID of preservative used here

14. Was residual chiorine present?.........ovvreerevrveeesans veertrnanerisnaanenns eereeererrnrnnenessivmmmrionsesneshs YES...NO...NA
1 certify that I checl'(eti for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered questions 13-14 (intial).........

15. - Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)" ......... YES....NO...NA
16 'Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.....c.cccovvviurericiivniiennlonnnnnnnnenn YES...NO...NA
17. Were correct containers used for the ANAIYSIS FEGUESTEA? 1verreerrerreenreerreivseivanainssrnarserasessns YES...NO...NA
18. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?...... P YES...NO...NA
I certva that 1 entered this proiect into LIMS and answered questions 15-18 (intial)...cousseeerininnseeres

I'certify that I attached a label with the unique LIMS number to each container (intial)....i.iveovmezee

19. Were there Non-Conformance_.issues atlogin YES NO Was a PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment \ _
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 - Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



D TA - Irvine, California

LAB: €  SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Relinguished by: (Signature) R {Signature)

[J 1A - Morgan Hill, California NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown R
7] TA - Saciamento, California ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ] 7] cHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES 5| paTe ?/ 24 /0 4
% TA - Nashville, Tennessee D N ] [D ~ — .
Calscience ETWORK DEV / FE BILL CONSULTANT I e I O
' o
{J otner l[-:] COMPLIANCE I IEI RMT/CRMT J
rsﬂrmw TG CODE SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL ID NO
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 8999 San Ramon Road, Dublin CA |T0600159797
ADDRESS. JEOF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location) PHONE NO —[EMAIL CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy of POF Report o) Lena Martinez, Delta, San Jose (408) 826-1861 imartinez@deltaenv.com srse 0608 24 IR}
Imichael Ninokata SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print wABUSEONLY | T
TELEPHONE FAX E-MAIL R RS s
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com —D‘ pdq n
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS). T RESULTS NEEDED 7
N ~
Msro O soay [ 3par [ a2pay [ 2aHours ON WEEKEND REQUESTEC YSis
Npy, 7
[ ta - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ ] UST AGENCY: N o f/ '36
ISPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: "] epb NOT NEEDED % 9/7‘?/3 46 FIELD NOTES:
[[] sHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES g 2 m ’ 623.
(] STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES 5 ; E '59 ContainerlPreSgrvative
o RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED s |8 ~ or PID Readings
Run TPHd with Silica Gel Clean up 5|3 gz or Laboratory Notes
. p| = Sy ) g5
CC Lee Dooley ldooley@deltaenv.com and Heather Buckingham S| Y glesl & ~|@alg|8 e |3 P4
i . A a ® o |&€=] e oo I = & o & 2
hbuckingham@deitaenv.com when sending final report. slg|8|8gi8lg|le|&le|s|g|/2|3 ,
ola|elgrl2|g|8|eie|s (sl
' . 2~ (&3 = ®
HAR . I SAMPLING voor |2 |+ | S[F8| 8 |c|w|E|¥|0|al|s|E TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C?
USE: n MATRIX [l= a £|%
ok Field Sample Identificatio DATE | TIME cont R IR I D|las|E|(Bla|&|L|3|B[E]= i,
H . P 4 1
. L Ve o | S IXIXIXIX A7)
mw-2 floos| W] S IRXI MK OA
| mw-3 - %1 | | Tkl xlvly oS
AY s
mu .4 ‘ B3| U | 5| & % X & aoy
mu~J ] ozl W | S [ N41¥1X 05 :
| pw-o{ ‘ ge] w | S| Xl rlelk G
Mw ) e w| 2 k| x| ¥ 87/
rw-§ [ n3e]l w | 7 |xl¥ | x|¥ O
| My -7 : \ liogo| w L N
| M- 10 . W (
” V |1227 S (| X1X] ¥ =

Wl B

A

(714) 898-9702

T ol Lostudde) TShrfor | 159

% ‘
Lo Dot botd = B — " spgfee | Y 7p
_ /,/ﬂ /) e%‘_ AVAALA e %’Z,{L/m /ng
TR (W) €8I0 1463 /%( S/ ok &

Q&Q Graphic




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: - %\ - . ' DATE REC'D AT LAB: 24 .. ForRegulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) S S TIME REC'D AT LAB: \31 ( » ~ DRINKING WATER - YES
| WORKORDEH | ' ' DATELOGGED IN: . WASTE WATER  YES/¥
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB- |[DASH CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PBESERV pH' JSAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLE#| # |- ~ _ DESCRIPTION| . ATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) é‘
1. Custody Seal(s) Present/ \t\ ' MAL= | 2. e Yoo | — 1 L z4 ’ T f
. ) Intact / BroKen* ‘ _ T\, S Dol L T o
2. Chain{of—Custody : P’r?&ntIAbsent* : o : \ ;
3. Traffic Reports or - - : : » Ly R g‘ _
- Packing List: Present/ A{\K : K R e E(Z
4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker ' . S . i
_ Present/ Agaht _ - ’ :
5. Airbill #: T | ~ A .
6. Sample Labels: (Pragent / Absent - : -¥ ' 2
7. Sample IDs: - / Not.Listed - -4 Tyl IANGL - s ‘
- onGhain-of-Custody | o “ 1O i A L L\
8. Sample Condition: @l Broken* / ' : R ~J A :
L Leaking* — % |
9. Does information on chain-of-custody, . . . 2 . B T oy
traffic reports and sample la - , - ' ) ' T - BDE B
agree? . ;"fil No* : : : o : : ' ’ I '
f10. sample received within A R B ‘ P T . ' — ; ? :
holdtime? - - “/Yes/Nov ' Bl : ' e _ t»
11. Adeguate sample volume - - B . b A
received?. /X5 / No* ' . ) IR o
12. Proper preservatives used? MINO* : - ) /| T / Al K
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? Q} -. : - N Vil .
" {circle which, if yes) : . Yes/ : . - . ) (\ e -\ = B W
14, Read Temp: = L\ : 1 oA ) ‘
Corrected Temp: N ' ~ N :
Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? “Yes/No™ o
(Acceptance range for samples requiring pres.) ' - 4 ‘ - - -
*Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE ' ' .' | - ' e
or Problem COC - . L _ - _
. *IF_CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. ~ o
SRL Revision 7 ’ . o .- v - Page ,&)f ‘__g

Replaces Rev 5 (07/13/04)

v la I




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page of

g/ze1/e€

Client an SS9 ¢ . Date
7
Site Address 4968 Sons Pamen ’f?.’ . Duﬂ;, A
Job Number _ pfef - DT Technician DR
WELL IS
Well Other
Inspected - 5 V(\:IELL 15 MARKED WITH ;\;?Ifé Wellbox Ca Lock Action Kemgz Repair
No Corrective | SECURABLE "THE WORDS From Components Re Ial::e d | Replaced Taken (es lain Order
Action BY ?ESIGN MONITORING Cleaned P P {explain P Submitted
N {12r Igss) WELL" Wellbox betow)
Required " below}
{12"or less)
Well ID
MW - I X
pmw -7 Q
mw - 7 (
pw -4 X
MW 7 3( )(
M W I( x
w7 ¥
cw T ¢
s =i o
M - H %
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainelech.com




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page / of l
Client %/ / Date /7 7/66'
-
Site Address E199  Son /?omq? ;?c/ Déxz/h' A
Job Number Cbogc). PR Technician AKX
WELL IS
Ins V:E:Ld - WELL 1S MARKED WITH | Water Welibox f?c:tr:s; Well Not Repair
P . ISECURABLE| THE WORDS Bailed Cap Lock Inspected P
No Corrective BY DESIGN | *MONITORING From Components Replaced | Replaced Taken {explain Qrder
Action (12%0r loss) WELL" Waellhox Cleaned {explain below) Submitted
Required (12 less) betow)
Well 1D

mw -5 ' X

M =7 ( '

Mw -8 X

] ¥ X

Mw-1o X
'l ¥ X

NOTES: M-t ) s dey

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www.blainetech.com



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # _ 006824 - PR 0 ¢ /zefob Clienn. 1756 975
Site 5999 Sum_ilan %l Dibbi -
Thickness | Volume of Survey
well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Point:
wein | Time |ty | Odor |riaud Gofiaid @] o || wanem ity | (o | Notes
w1 | 835 | 4 | 2394 | 2471 {
w2 | €20 q 2060 | 24 | |
w-p |06 4 1EY | 143
mw-4 | 811 | 4 12.50 | 26,69
mwS 1755 | Y 2576 | 9%.56
M 816 4 23.C9 | 2871
pw-1 | S | Y 26-21 | 29.53 )
ww ¥ (7091 Y 23.17 | 28 85 /
w-g |40 | 4 28.35 | 28,43 \
. 10| 890 | -0z | 1375 \
Aw-ui732 | L Drj 9.5 V/

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES

SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

vwww.blainetech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  06082.)- DRI Site: 9754 995
Sampler: DA Date: S/Zal/aé
Well LD - \ Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.(. 79 Depth to Water (DTW): L3.94
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: EICD Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1y ,.§)
Purge Method: WBailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other, o
\ " 0.04 4" .65
,,_L._a_l (Gals)X 3 = 3 -Q' Gals. 2 0.16 6 han
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” ¥ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) } pH (m$S or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
et | Yoz | b6 (0712 220 Al chewly
el | 66 ] L] (83 777 1.5 ol
1028 699 1 .0 1077 2.9 $.7 '
Orw = 25.97
Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: $.7
Sampling Date: ?/24/5( Sampling Time: [3 5"5’ " Depth to Water: 1,40
Sample LD.: A« | Laboratory:  STL  Other_{ i Pm
7
Analyzed for: @l <FER® MIBE qPAD® Other: Irys ff) L2200
J -
EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0Go§2.)- DR | Site: 9754 §995
Sampler: DA Date: § /ch/aé
Well LD.: M- 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  2.{ 5 Depth to Water (DTW): 7 ¢{.40
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FICD Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 5.0(
Purge Method: ?‘Bailcr Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
Y T T
1" 0.04 ar 0.65
LS cax 3 - 45 cs 2 o-1¢ ¢ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS ot (NTUs) Gals. Removed _ Observations

q48 | 657|061 1\ | YBo 15 | dadg,
s | 69-1| 66| 4¢ 36| 30 | o |
9s9 | U] (L |00® d y.S &

Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated: L( ,S

Sampling Date: 9/’&4/06’ Sampling Time: {@ OS ' Depth to Water: 7S .0°

Sample .D.: Aw-Z Laboratory:  STL  Other { 7/;2

Analyzed for; e <&TER MTBE JATHD® Other: d”)rzf.tf (- f) L, ¥260

EB L.D. (if applicable): e Fime Duplicaté/ I.D. (if a;;plicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 0 Post-purge: "N
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 06o§2./- DRI Site: 9756 $995
Sampler: DA Date: & /ch/aé
Well LD e D Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 14.13 Depth to Water (DTW): &/.8¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: EICD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2 24.3{
Purge Method: XBailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: o
TT — e Tk
B 004 4 0.65
A_ALJ _(Gals)X _ 3 - 5. | Gas 2: 0.16 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

538 | 6§06 | (S rolt3 93 [ (L-w
Bys | 684 | LS| 9% 82 | 34 |
guq | 6.6 6-S 7¢% 24 -1 be

Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁg') Gallons actually evacuated: S

Sampling Date: ?/’Z‘-I/aé ‘S_;mpling Time: O] = Depthto Water: 22 28

Sample LD.: MW~ 3 Laboratory:  STL  Other 7/1'\2*

Analyzed for: €€ BTER MIBE ATHD® Other: &qu’ /.f) L, ¥

EB LD. (if applicable): e Tume Duplicat;i.D. Gf a;plicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: "I Post-purge; "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0Go§2.4- DRI Site: 9754 $995

Sampler: DA Date: & /ch/aé

Well LD.:  fape.- L‘ Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 7 (.60 Depth to Water (DTW): 22.S©

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: FTCD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 73 .31

Purge Method: K Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing

Other: .
Ui or
" 0.04 4 0.65
1.7 Gayx 3 _ R cas z 0.16 6" L
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obseryations

413 6.1 | {7 LS 325 2.7 c’qu /slélhxi/
1!7 bgé (,_7 q'jl 5 (oo {L[ eV /A
T'L[ 587 Lé 717 -7 loce <, | 7 Y

Diw e 25.08
Did well dewater?  Yes / NS Gallons actually evacuated: 5. I
Sampling Date: ?/‘z"-l/aé' ‘—éampling Time: 133c’  Depthto Water: 2.4-5 < b
Sample I.D.: /Hw -~ Yy Laboratory:  STL  Other ( 7/1'\_)__
Analyzed for: € TR MTBE JITAD Other: J’Xg; (- ;) L,a20
EB L1.D. (if applicable); e Time Duplicatg L.D. (if a;plicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: -
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:  0Go§2/- DRI Site: 9754 Sq95

Sampler: DA Date: § /'Zr-l/a¢

Well 1D e S Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): z.8.3¢ Depth to Water (DTW): 25.70

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ETCD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: (.27

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump \ Extraction Port

XElectric Submersible Other V Dedicated Tubing

1" 0.04 4" 0.65

_Lj Gas)X 3 = 5-7 Gals. z g16 . & 147
L Case Volume Specified Volumes _Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Tmbadﬁy
Time  |[TempCF)| pH | (mS or (S (N,’I'{js) Gals. Removed Observations
(53 | »nd |7 013 | tew 1.1 iy
(sS3 st | (7 [0} 2 9 toco 5,9 '’
as4 |#5.8 | 6. | jorl 7 teco 572 1]
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: .77
Sampling Date: 9z Sampling Time: 1202 =  Depthto Water: 7.2
Sample I.D.: w5 Laboratory:  STL  Other_{ ’2/)‘\2#
Analyzed for: -6 <&TER MTBE APAD» Other: JA’I{!’ (- ;) L., Fue
EB L.D. (if applicable}): @ Time Duplicatg:/ [.D. (if a[;plicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:  06o§2./- DR

Site: 9754 $§995

DR

Sampler:

Date: 8/2 c!/ﬂé

Well 1D.: - £

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 1¥.7 |

Depth to Water (DTW): 13 (<

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ETCD Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 14,44
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

KElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: o
1" 0.04 4" .65
_3‘_5?: (Gals)X 3 = Q'C Gals. z 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
q31 |4 | (6| §1¥ &2 3.2 tlod,
P
432 0-6| {6 97 S wee (.4 r
933 | 70.3]| {0 904 216€© 4.4 %
Mz 4.0/
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 9, ﬁ

Sampling Date: ?/‘af-l/as’

Sampling Time:

{340 Depth to Water: 2.3, 7 4’

Sample LD.: M« C

v

Laboratory:  STL  Other

/
Analyzed for: €h-e &TFR MIBE IPAD® Other: Irys (f) L.,a-zw
J .

EB L.D. (if applicable):

e Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Time

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0Go§2s)- DRI Site: G756 S995
Sampler: DA Date: 8/2&!/04 -
Well LD.: M-~ 7 Well Diameter: 2 3 @) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2%.55$ Depth to Water (DTW): «.( -2}
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Falo») Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.6. 4%
Purge Method: ¥Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: )( Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other . Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
m -
r 0.04 4 0.65
_l; ;g (Gals)X 3 = L‘l S Gals. - 0.16 6 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius”* .163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

b T"c‘/& !3!" ﬂ‘*‘fa&. Somgl-( at (102 - quféh(j Vyo Rurgy, Serrgly

o (ool [ae ] s |z | 15 Ak JTh
(et | 201 [ PO 193% 2w | 3.0 AT

[1oq l-‘(g 7.0 (973 7 tece 4.9 7/ Y,

Diwe 2787
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ¢4 ,3
Sampling Date: ?/‘M/aé’ Sampling Time: ;;;;_m .‘l:y.:; Depth to Water:  2.7.60
Sample I.D.: M~ D, Laborato;y: STL.  Other_{ 7/!'\)*
Analyzed for: Ghe &R MTBE JPH- Other: cﬂ)\yfr (- f) L., Jue
EB LD. (if applicable): ® .. Duplicate LD. (if applicable)
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: |
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

~ulVe

BTS #: 0Go872.)- DRI Site: 9754 $995
Sampler: DA Date: 8/2-'-!/04
Well LD e § Well Diameter: 2 3 (D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 235’; Depth to Water (DTW): 73, 17
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: EVCD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. 2.4,3|
Purgé Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer . Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
AElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
1" .04 4" 0.63
H:Iz;‘lﬁ (Gals)X 3 _ | " ' Gals. 2 0.16 ¢ 4
i Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” ¥ 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS 01@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Ob_serva\tions
e | 9431 (-7 la31 160 3.7 PR ;
. - J
({20 73.2 C-:? (045 2 Ve 7.4 Clcrw{q
| - f
& e i J.m,}’v-wv’ 4} 2.5 f#/ 97"”‘-] 7—}'117-
F’qg,\» ﬂM W'“ - Twl\ (o v, ,‘D (e u? ’1/ 8el’,
130 739 1481 87 | 71eee T
Did well dewater? (_f}? No Gallons actually evacuated: 7.
Sampling Date: ?/1q/a€ Sampling Time:  {}30 Depth to Water: 2¢/, 30

Sample ID.: i~ §

Laboratory:  STL  Other @

Analyzed for: Gire SIER  MTBE ATHD® Other: JXq; (}’) l.’.a'-zqo
iy '

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8l Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:  0Go§2¢/- DRI Site: 9754 $995
Sampler; DA Date: § /2*—!/24
Well LD.: M- 9 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2-¥.973 Depth to Water (DTW): 2.8-3%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FICD Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Ygailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: L
) » 1" ‘ 0.04 4" 0.65
L Gal ) o BA = l&v 15 2" 0.16 6" I.4’?" .
1 Case Volume ) 5'x\pecéﬁlotumes Calctilated c)l?ﬁl&x ¥ 0.37 Other radivs * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Ve lo 112 2| 2098 | piee | pds ol dledy
J i —
b d ol b i) QV“LLm‘q o] - olk . bTwJ: 28.82
P wel 54} R LML SJ-\J I & Shol.,
K Cane ‘/ﬂwlk "01 wl DA lyj’ {q’v and (LH. Las \,1'.8'.75 |
[
H 4 mwe,\n wAv eyt S‘m\oh .
Did well dewater? (@ No Gallons actually evacuated: \0 25 ¢ / ,

Sampling Date: ?/14/6(

Sampling Time:

Pz Furye toute Depth to Water:

Sample I.D.: /w1

~

Laboratory:  STL  Other ( J/

Analyzed for: forre STER  MTBE APHI Other: JXLIII ff) L,a-zao
- 4

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

"I Post-purge:

mg/L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

mVY

Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.,

San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #  06o82.)- DRI Site: 9754 $995
Sampler: DA Date: 8/2=l/aé
Well 1D.: M- (© Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):2€.75 Depth to Water (DTW): 724102
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: i) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [{(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 'L‘-l T 7
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
KElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: o
I 0.04 4" 0.65
J,Ll, o (Gals) X o _3 = 4.3_ Gals. pAd 0.16 6" L4'.n’ ,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radijus™* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(216 ».d | (9 [l1c8 <419 3 cl«..&, /,qé./
1Z217) D] L{ [,’7 [65"’ - [6c” (-2 r//
(w8 | 759 [ 107 L tese 4.3 fe
% (A/z” d(u.a. szn, ﬂysl— fecerge . _ Diwr27,42
/4
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: .3
Sampling Date: ?/‘&l/dé Sampling Time: |22 -7 Depth to Water: 24,53
Sample I.D.: A~ (@ Laboratory:  STL  Other ({ 7/1’2
!
Analyzed for: e &IEX MTBE JPHDY® Other: Jﬁqf [ }') 1,:, 3240
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: By Post-purge: "B
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 06082.4- DRI Site: 9754 995

Sampler: DA Date: &/2 ci/o(,

Well LD g [ Well Diameter: (2> 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Z 8.5 | Depth to Water (DTW): DevY

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: IS Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: X Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displaceme Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Electric Su € Dedicated Tubing
Other; o
TS — el e
—_— - " 0.04 4 0.65
. (GasyX 3 = —Grals. z 016 6 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calcutated Volume 3 0.37 Other radivs™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

R Wi b /]/j In(uﬂﬁ'(/".ﬂ} eru‘L F14e or ;17;4

N,

Did well dewater? \‘x‘es\ No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: /‘&l/as' \Sﬁingliﬂg Time: ~ Depthto WE}L@I?//

Sample LD.: fw-~ \ Laboratory: W (’Z/Q__

Analyzed for: -6 &R MTBE @\0&@: W) l, 220
- b

EB 1.D. (if applicable): © . _DuplicslD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE ;pnf Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-p@e:\ "¢
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: N mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 060523' .DA“ Date 5’/2,!/6( Client Szf//
Site §914 g’? E!mczn ;Z/ D‘*’!?Lv_ (4

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed

Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
WellID | Time (in.) Odor

Liquid (f.){Liquid (ft.) (ml) (i)

bottom (ft.) | ( I 0C) Notes

sy gol L,

1525 | #.55 | [/
Mw-7|754 | 4 28 .84 | 1g.4¢) (
mw-§ 8321 4 13.02 | 7.8 \
paw-9|83%| 4 177 | 18.90 ]
mw-10|[8C | 4 1390 | 168 {
mw-ll|[§1S | 2 ij 850 |V

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEAT’i’LE www blainetech.com



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 06087 1- DR |

Client: <4, )/ 97565195

Developer: DA Date Developed: §/2) /o<
|WellLD. fw- ¢ Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 B 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 7%.f§ After 2.§.70 Before 827 After 27.44
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: Hedlten, ot lsb Ponwmh
Yolume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia, VCF
{12 x (d*4) x ) /231 2" = 0.16
where kN = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter {in.) 6" = 1.47
r=3.1416 10" = 4,08
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
) X 1o AN
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: @ Bailer G ) Q Electric Submersible
O Suction Pump O Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used Tiwme
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME -
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS or@ (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: D
439 | 64-2 7.3 2)4S 7 téo0 2. | r/cudll /Fl\'hta”ngMQLw
yj g
) [ 6S.2| 2.1 | 27| 210 | Y2 ' Theig
996 | L& 7.1 216S | 7we | 6.3 e 28
B We| JJ‘MW «+ (3 34’
1303 | 427 | 20 | Vigp2 | 71 | 8.4 nooo_ _
130§ 693 7.0 [795 | 7 1ee0 10. % " 26.37
313 | 697 7.0 1143 | 2o | (2.6 I 1}.5
I8 | 693 ] 727 | veco | 14,9 r o7, &
@w(\‘ A Wwa u'] 4r 'S’O%a "
Jq20 1 479.] [q 1o | 7e° 1L, § 7 2.3
1424 59.0 é? 14,73 7 16eC 1§8.9 77 h7.02
1433 | 49.0 | L8 | 186@ | 2iee | 210 / 274
Did Well Dewater? ld,s If yes, note above, Gallons Actually Evacuated: 2.8




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project # 06087 1- DR | Client: &, )/ 97565775
Developer: DA Date Developed: §/2) /os
WellLD. AHw-7 Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 (D 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 17§.¢4 After 27.44] Before 25.824  After 28.33
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: [} '\,,Hcm ab b Zamdr
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d¢%4) x =} 1231 P = C.l6
where 3" = 0.37
12 =i/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = dismeter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=13.1416 10" = 4.08
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
.92 X e 15.2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: ® Bailer L} Electric Submersible
Q Suction Pump & Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump M olc‘[ly‘wq — 4 S w.‘,'/LJ"- ’b h«mJ La:"
Other equipment used Teme
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME -
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSor@S) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: _
et | (4.S| 61T | 2252 | viceo | € | Bren cludy i3
9eq (-2 7.6 1§33 = 1400 3.6 " /ﬁJl 4 P""\\’ .98
ayd | 63-2 7.8 1795 | 9 tooc S g 1 R 7. 1o
R wett] dunhrd A -9 . .
133 61.77 1618 > 100 (.2 I 299
& Ll athmJ ,/} (2 g,/l
Lfb! 1_0‘ JWJ‘M ;{L“_ J'y Uy S’ow n,th/;u QMJ ,g (l( o" bvﬁﬁ/
1V C!n}.i: !!ﬂn rte
\ A
Did Well Dewater? léts If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 6 v 2

W

o ¥



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 06087 - PR |

Client;

Shol 97565995

Before 2%.85

After 2 3. 11

Developer: DA Date Developed: §/21 /os
WellLD. /Hw- g’ Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water

Before 23.0% After 26 31

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thlckness

Additional Notations:  Hud hHm  fom Ll Pl
Volume Conversion Factor (VCEF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d*d) x 1t} /231 2 = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter {in.) 6" = 1.47
x=231416 1" = 4,08
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6,87
3.8 X 1o 3%.0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Q Bailer Electric Submersibie
O Suction Pump Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump WM Lv‘r .
Other equipment used J ’
nd. TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F) pH G r uS) (NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS: yrw
h2e | 68-S| 2.1 645 | 2ro0c | 3.8 | Brwn [/ Miukd fm Sped P00
nar | 683 | (9 | 1659 | 2tees | 3. I , 1530
as | 656 (.3 [o6yq | »1eco | U4 Fishl e, 5,60
hae | 66.7| -8 (069 | »ueee | 1ST2 o st
nug | (8.8 6B 052 | 1o | (1.0 ! 2597
nds | 65.91 6.8 wad| sz | 2.3 | . 14.23
) J
sz | 685 | 2o | o35 | 263 | w6 [ s hd o Spe I8
it $7 | 68 -4 0.0 (¢ 3o | 21e0° 364 ‘,‘% . s
o2 | 68:5S| 6 | se2a| Bz | 2 l% (,Hq g
1207 689 | e | 1e2% | Y35 | 380 ' 1641

Did Well Dewater? N G

If yes, note above,

Gallons Actually Evacuated:

3%.0




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 06087 1- DR |

Client: $J )l 97565775

Developer: DA Date Developed: §/2) /oc
Well LD. Aw- 9 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ ¢
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 28.40 After 23.4) Before 27.75  After 8.7
Reason not developed: If Free Productsthickness:
N o
Additional Notations:  /,,./ L./%,,, G,m / ﬂ( feet
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. ' VCF ’
{12 x (6%4) x m} /231 2" = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 =in/ foot 4" = 0.55
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=231416 10" = 4,08
231 =in 3/gal 12" = 6.87
0.7 X [0 7.0
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: 8 Bailer Q Electric Submersible
QO Suction Pump U Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used Twme
Cond. TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH @SorpS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: ik
1233 [ (88 | 2.9 | 2aas | 210 | 6.7 | cludy 2.00
‘1_?7 6Q;G 7.3 3e61 ~ 1002 |,'~| e’ 2181
1246 | 0.2 | 7.2 Ji2) > 190° z.] 1 2 522
b bl al 2. {g‘/
385 | %04 9.3 | 3087 | wrees | 2.8 | ¢ L1l
& | J&wa]wq! "l} 3.0960]- 28 ¥
(5ac | V4.5 9.2 U‘ﬁool > e 3.7 2898
/
Y
1 ) 3 B e S L2
¢ 1 g ue S,‘f
Did Well Dewater? .{/4 If yes, note above, Gallons Actually Evacuated: -} .?‘




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 06087 )- DR

|Client: &Jy )l G7565798

Developer: DA

Date Developed: §/2) /o<

WellLD. Aw- D

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth:

Before 18.56 After 28 .94 ,

- |Depth to Water:
Before 2319  After 2.0

Reason not developed:

|If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations: )
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d¥4) x x} /231 an = 016
where 3" = 0.37
12 = in/ foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) [ = 1.47
n=3.1416 10" = 4.08
231 = in 3/gal ‘ 12" = 6.8\'.r
3.2 X lo 72.°
1 Case Volume Spetified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: O Bailer U Electric Submersible
‘ O Suction Pump Kl Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump Ml‘o’c’ L L""")
Other equipment used ‘ 7
Cond. | TurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSor (8)] NTus) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: Df“'i
o6 | 6S.s| 69 | 1383 | Ytoes | 3.2 |Gy ok, 2.1
texe | fL.S| 2.4 | (18 J1eee | €4 Yoo Y I b S [0
#35 | 2.6 | 1.3 | tog0 >10co| 9.6 " 15. 64
LA 3.3 | 1062 | » tooo| 12.3 " S [es
(04 7.3 | 2.3 | 058 | > reee] 1-0 1 I Pun, S A
ose |67.9 2.3 1653 > leeo | 19.2 r " e
le55 (7.8 7L 1048 3 tecG | 22,4 "o, /AJ["'JU‘)‘W %uJ 25.97
not | 48,1 13 | (o3 > teeo | 15.6 v S LT 9
felhb | 6%.2 2.4 (02Z | 716008 | 1%.3 (.‘qMN/ o 15. %
I3 7 1
i (3- | 2-3 !C}’( ? tooa 2.0 Lv,%w/ .,Jof LG-G(
Mmwa \\rn:A \0-\*\vm on '\‘\/u Sth 4 cﬂmvjh’
Did Well Dewater? MO If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 3 .O




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: 06087,1- DR ! Client: <)l 97565 775
Developer: DA Date Developed: §/2) /oc
WellLD. /lw -~ Well Diameter: (circle one) &3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Beforel ®.0  After —— Before Ve After —
Reason not developed: (w.f| .5 JM If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: 7
Volume Conversion Factor (VCFY: Well dia. VCF
{12 x (d%4) x ) 2231 2 - 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
12 = in / foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n=23.1416 10" = 4.08
23k =in 3/gal 2" = 6.837
X ' -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

O Electric
itive Air Displacement

Purging Device:

O Suction Pump

er equipment used

Cond. TURBIDITY | VOLUME

TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorpS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
4 el s o(n}: Ao wabr| o o&'&Jv? wj/

Did Well Dewater? If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:






